


Porn for f i l i n g  Rate Schedules E K T  T RE TE RR I TORY SE R I E  D For 
Cxmuni.ty,  Town or C i T y  

P .S .C.  NO. 16 

-. -- 3 

C N C E L L I N G  P.S.C.  NO. 15 

12th Revised SIEET NO. 

CL4SSIFTCATION OF SERVTCE 

a- 1 GENERAL SERVICE 

Applicable : 

Entire terri tory served, 

Availability : 

Available t o  a l l  consumers of the Cooperative subject t o  its established rules 
and regulations. 

Tme of Service: 

Single-phase, 60 cycles, a t  available secondary ml tage . 
Rate: - 
Cus tmer  Charge No Usage $5.30 Per Meter, Per b n t h  
F i r s t  600 KWH Per Month .06744 Per KWH 
A l l  Over 600 KWH Per Month .OS707 Per KWH 

- Fuel Adjustment Clause: - 
A l l  rates are applicable to  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
or  decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH 
as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for l ine losses. 
The allowance for lines lo ses w i l l  not exceed 10% and is based o 
month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subjec 
other applicable provisions as set out in  807 KAR 5:056. 

Minimum Charges: d 

The min imum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $5.30. 
the minimum charge shall en t i t l e  the consumer in  a l l  cases to  the 

I 

-- DATE OF I 

General Manager - 

I s u e d  by 

Case No, 

c Semi@ Commission of Kentucky in 

- 



p m  f o r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules 

A l l  ra tes  are applicable to  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
or decreased by an amount per KWH equal t o  the fuel adjustment amount per KwT-1 
as bil led by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for l ine losses. 
The allowance for line losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve- 
month moving average of such losses, This Fuel Clause is subject to  a l l  othe 
applicable provisions as set  out i n  807 KAR 5:05 

1 M i n i m U m  Charges: 

, 
The minimum monthly charge under the above ra te  shall be $5.30. Payment 
o f  the minimum charge shall  en t i t l e  the consumer in a l l  cases to  the use 

ENTI RE TERRITORY SERVED For 
Cumnmity, Tom or City 

15 P.S.C. NO. ” 

11th Revised No, 3 

14 
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCEILING P.S.C. NO. 

Name of Issuing Corporation 10th Revised SHEE;T NO. 3 

CLASSTFICATI@l OF SERVID, 
-- -- 

GS - 1 GEIERAL SERVICE 

App licable : 

Entire terr i tory served. 

Availability: 

Available to a l l  consumers of the Cooperative subject to  its established rule 
and regulations. 

Type of Service: 

Single-phase, 60 cycles, a t  available secondary vol 

Rate: 

Customer Charge No Usage $5.36--s-hter, Per Month 
F i r s t  600 KWH Per Month .06170 Per KWH 
A l l  Over 600 KMi Per Month .OS133 Per KWH 

__. 

”1____ 

Fuel Adiustment Clause: 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

I 
I 

June 1, 1982 RATE OF ISslJE ME EFlFECI‘IVE .- 

General Manager ----- I- BY TITLE 

Issued by f the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in 
\ 

June 3, 1982 
-~ D k ted 84 15 -B Case No. 



florrn for  f i l ing  Rate Schedules EhTIRE TERRITORY SERVED For 
Camnmity, Town or C i t y  

14 P.S.C. NO. 

- 
10th Revised SWEET NO, 4 

13 
BLUE GRASS RURAL EILURIC: 
COQPEKATTVE CORPORATION CANCELLJNG P .S .C. NO. 

9th Revised 4 Narrme of Issuing Corporation _ -  SHEET NO, 

_.- 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Gs-1 General Service - Continued 
-.. 
Minimm Charges : (Continued) 

of the number of kilowatt-hours corresponding t o  the minimm charge in 
accordance with the foregoing rate. 

Delayed Payment Charge: 

The above rates are net, the gross rates being 10% higher. 
current monthly b i l l  is  not paid within 15 days from the date of the b i l l ,  
the gross rates shall apply. 

In the event the 

SDecial Rules: 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

"he capacity of individual motors served under this schedule may not exceed 
10  horsepower. 

Budget Billing: 

Residential consumers may request a Budget Billing Plan whereby an Agreement 
is signed to  pay a fixed amount each month on a yearly basis in l ieu  of 
monthly bil l ings based on actual usage. 

The monthly fixed amount for each consumer is based on actual o .---.,-- 
consumption made by a Cooperative representative. However, 
may adjust the bil l ing amounts a f te r  notification i f  metere 
rates, and fuel charge adjustments indicate significant c 
advance estimate. 

The equal monthly payments for 1 2  months w i l l  begin with 
any difference between the amount paid and the actual use dur 
period w i l l  be adjusted by adding or crediting the electr ic  s 
the following June. 

---- I 

May 1, 1982 
__ - DATE OF I$sIIE MTE EFFECTIVE 

.I= BY TITLE Genera 1 FIanage r 

Issued by 

Case No. 

_I 

f the Public Service Comission of Kentucky in 

b 
April 27, 1982 

__I--____-I-.- ---- -I_-_____I-___ -______- 



Form f o r  filing Rate Schedules 

BLUE CPASS RIJRAI, E L E n R I C  
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

?&me of Issuing Corporation 

ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED For 
(hmunity, Town& 

14 
P.S.C. NO. - 

1.5 
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO* 

3rd Revised 4a SIEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

I G S - 1  General Service - Continued 

Budget Billing - Continued 

Failure t o  make monthly budget payments when due, subjects this  plan to  
cancellation and the consumer w i l l  be required to  pay any under-payment t o  
make the account current. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

DATE OF I$sIIE DATE EFFECI'IVE May 1p 

4 m  BY Genera 1 Manager 

Issued by Service Cammission of Kentucky in n 4 ' 
/ 

April 27, 1982 
-_I__- 

Dated 8378 
- _ - ~  - Case No. Lf 



Porn fo r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules ENTI RE TERRITORY SERVED For 
Ccmnunity, Tom or City 

P.S.C. NO. 16 

5 
I. - loth Revised SIET NO, 

BLUE GPdSS RLJRAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERAT I VE CORFWATI QN CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 15 

9th Re*sed SfEET NO. 5 -- kame of Issuing Corparation 

CLASSIFICXTION OF SERVICE 

C l  - (XMME!RCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL LICZITING POWER SERVICE 

Applicable : 

Ent i re  territory served. 

Availability - : 

Available for cmmercial, industrial, and three-phase farm service under 
50 KW for a l l  uses including lighting, heating and power, subject to the 
established niles and regulations. 

-- I me Of Service: 
Single-phase and three-phase, 60 cycles, a t  available secondary vol 
Motors having a rated capacity in  excess of 10 horsepower must be three-phase. 

Rate : 

- Lkmand Charge: 

- 

F i r s t  10 KW of Billing Lkmand No Charge 
r 10 I(W of Billing Demand Per KW $6.23 

Cus tamer Charge 
F i r s t  3,000 KWH 
A l l  Over 3,000 KWH 

$6.95 
$ .06926 

.OS465 

1 
PER RATE UNIT I 

b l  Adjustmmt Clause: 

A l l  rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
o r  decreased by an amount per MrJtI equal to  the f ~ ~ l  adjustment amount per KWH 

WTE OF ISSIJE EFFECTIVE 

1- BY TITLE 

Issued by au- of an Op$er 

Case No. - 8698 Dated 

the public Service Conmission of 
April 1, 1983 

P 



p m  for fi l ing Rate Schedules ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED For 
omm;olity, Town or CZty  

~~ 

P.S.C. NO. 15  

5 

14 

5 

I- 

9th Revised SHEET NO. -- BLIE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CNCEIJ,ING P .S .C . NO 

I - 
8th Revised SIEET NO, i%me of Issuing Corporation - 

_ _ ~  

CWSSTFICATION OF SERVICE 

c1 - RCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL, 1,IGfl"ING 6 POWER SERVICE 

Applicable : 

Entire terri tory served. 

Availability: 

Available for commercial, industrial, and three -phase farm service under 
50 KW for a l l  uses including lighting, heating and power, subject to  the 
established rules and regulations. 

Type of Service: 

Single-phase and three-phase, 60 cycles, a t  available secondary voltages. 
Motors having a rated capacity in excess of 10  horsepower must be three-phase. 

F i r s t  10 KW of B i l l i n g  Demand 
Over 1 0  KW of Billing Demand Per KW 

Energy Charge (Under 50 KW) 

Customer Charge 
F i r s t  3,000 KwIi 
A l l  Over 3,000 KWH 

No 
ervice Commission 

$4. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 

A l l  rates are applicable to  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
or  decreased by an amount per KWH equal t o  the fuel adjustment amount per KWH 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

I 
I 

Issued by w v  of an/th-dedof the Public Service Conmission of Kentucv in L!l 
June 3, 1982 / 

Dazed 
_ "  ---.-- 

8415-B 
________I ._-I_.I Case No, 



F m  fo r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules 

BLUE GRASS RURAL E L X X R I C  
COOPERATIVE CORPOIl.4TTON 

EhTTRE TERRITORY SERVED For 
ccmmUnj_ty, Town or City 

14 
--- P.S.C. NO. 

9th Revised Sm,T NO, 6 

CMCELLING P.S .C. NO. 13 

8th Revised S~EET NO, 6 Nzame of Issuing Corporation 
._ - 

CLASS1FICATI.CN OF SERYIG, 

C 1  - Commercial and Industrial Lighting 6 Power Service - Continued 

Fuel Adjustment - Continued 

as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for  line losses. 
The allowance for  l ine losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve- 
month moving average of such losses. 
applicable provisions as  set aut i n  807 KAR 5:056E. 

Determination of Billing Demand: 

The billing demand shall  be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the 
consumer fo r  any period of 15 consecutive minutes during the month for  which 
the b i l l  is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted 
for  power factor. 

This Fuel Clause is subject t o  a l l  other 

Power Factor Adiustment: 

The consumer agrees t o  maintain unity power factor as nearly as practical. 
Demand charges w i l l  be adjusted for  consumers with 50 KW or more of measured 
demand t o  correct for  average power factors lower than 90%, and may be so 
adjusted for  other consumers i f  and when the Seller deems necessary. Such 
adjustments w i l l  be made by increasing the measured demand 1% by which the 
average power factor is less than 90% lagging. 

Minimum Charge: 

RATE 
PER W I T  

The min imum monthly charge under the above ra te  shall be $ ~ 9 ~ - ~ ~ ~ - * - .  
or  less of transformer capacity is required. For cons rw$qWrn*eE E 
than 5 kva of transformer capacity, the minimum month 
of the following charges as determined for  the cons 

May 1, 1982 
- M'IE EFFECTIVE 

TI TIE Genera 1 bianager 
I 

the Public Service Commission a f  Kentucky in @ if 
(3 April 27, 1982 

----_-- ______-- ~ 

http://CLASS1FICATI.CN


Porn fa r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules 

BLUC GRASS RlJRAL 1;LECTRIC 

ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED For 
Camnnrity, Town OT Civ 

1 4  P.S.C. NO. 
8th Revised No, 7 

- 

13 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. COOPERAT I VE CORPOKATT ON 

Name o f  Issuing Cmrporation 

CMSSIFTCATTON OF SERVICE 

C 1  - Comercial and Industrial Lighting 4 Power Service - Continued 

Minimum Charge - Continued 

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified i n  the contract for service. 
(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month of contract capacity. 
(c) A charge o f  $25.00. 

Delayed Payment Charge : 

The above rates are net, the gross rates being 10% higher. 
current monthly b i l l  is not paid within 15 days from the date of the b i l l ,  
the gross rates shall apply. 

In the event the 

SDecial Rates: 

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons not exceeding 9 months 
per year may guarantee a minimum annual payment of 1 2  times the minimum 
monthly charge determined in  accordance w i t h  the foregoing section, in which 
case there shal l  be no min imum monthly charge. 

Temporary Services: 

Temporary service shall be supplied in accordance with the foregoing rate 
except that  the consumer shall  pay in  addition t o  the foregoing charges the 
to ta l  cost of connecting and disconnecting service less the value of materials 
returned t o  stock. A deposit in advance may be required of the f u l l  amount 
of the estimated b i l l  for service, including the cos 
disconnection. 

Publir Service Commission 

RAE 
PER UNIT 

May 1, 1982 DATE OF ISSUE ME EFFECTIVE 

I s m  5Y - Genera 1 Manager 

Issued by 

Case No. 

f the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in 
April 27, 1982 

__“l_-_l_ -_11-- 



Fom for  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED - ~- For 
Gnnmunity, Town (IT C i t y  

16 -- P.S.C. NO. 

10th Revised S~ET NO, 8 

15 

8 

-- -- .I BLUE GPdSS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERAT I VE CORPOIUTI ON 

CNCELLING P .S .C. NO. 

-- 'a Revised SIEET NO. - I 

&me of Issuing Carporation 

CLASSIFTCATION OF SERVICE 

LP #1- LARGE! PCWER 

Applicable : 

I In a l l  te r r i to ry  served by the Seller. 

Availabi l i t y  : 

Available to a l l  consumers whose kilowatt demand shall exceed 50 KW for 
lighting and/or heating and/or power. 

Conditions: 

An "Agreement for  Electric Service" shall be executed by the consumer for 
service under th i s  schedule. 

"he electric service furnished under this schedule w i l l  be 60 cycle, 
alternating current and a t  available nominal voltage. 

Rate : 

Maximum Demand Charge: 

- 

I $6.23 Per Month Per KW of Billing Demand 

Energy Charge: (51-500 KW) 

Cus tamer Charge 
First 10,000 KWH 
Next 15,000 KWH 
Next 50,000 KWH 

$24.00 Per Month 
$ .04978 Per  KWH 

,04308 Per KWH 
.03748 Per KWH 

ME EEFECI'IVE wm op I= November 30, 1982 

RATE 
- PER UNI1 

I 

Issued by a u t w  of the Public Service Cammission of 
April 1, 1983 - Dated 8698 

Case No. 



ENTIRE XRRXTORY SERVED For F m  for  f i l ing  Rate Schedules 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CDRPORATTQN 

P.S.C. NO, 15  

8 ~ - - -  9th Revised SHEET NO. 

C N E U I N G  P.S.C. NO. 1 4  

8th Revised SIET NO, 8 
-- - 

CWSSTFTCATI@i OF SERVICE 

Applicable : 

In a l l  terri tory served by the Seller. 

Availabilitv: 

Available to  a l l  consumers whose kilowatt demand shall exceed SO KW for 
lighting and/or heating and/or power. 

Conditions : 

An lfAgreement for Electric Service" shall be executed by the consumer for  
service under this  schedule. 

Character of Service : 

The electr ic  service furnished under th i s  schedule w i l l  be 60 cycle, 
alternating current and at  available nominal voltage. 

Rate: 

Maximum Demand Charge 

- 

$4.65 Per Month Per KW of Billing Demand 

Energy Charge (51-500 KW) 

Customer Charge 
F i r s t  10,090 KWH 
Next 15,000 KWH 
Next 50,000 KWH 

w--" -- 
G M E C K E  

Public Service Commission 

by - 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

$24.00 
$ .OS078 Per KWH 

.04408 Per KWH 

.03848 Per KWH 

RATE 
PER wr7 

I 
I 
I 



Porn for  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules 

PII__ 

- 
RATE 

PER W I T  

ENTI RE TERRITORY SERVED 
For 111_ 

Ccxnunity, Tom or City 

P.S.C. NO. 16 

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING P .S .C. NO, 15 

Name o f  Issuing Corporation 9th &vised SIEET NO. 9 
__- 

- 
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

I 

IP #1 - Large Power - Continued 
- 

Fhergy Charge : (Continued) 

Next 75,000 KWH 
A l l  Over 150,000 KWH 

Determination of B i l l i n c r  Demand: 

$ ,03518 Per KWH 
$ .03348 Per KWH 

The bi l l ing demand shal l  be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the 
consumer for  any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month 
for which the b i l l  is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter 
and adjusted for power factor as provided below. 

Power Factor Adjustment : 

The consumer agrees t o  maintain unity power factor as  practicable. Power 
factor may be measured a t  any time. Should such measurements indicate 
that the power factor a t  the time of h is  maximum demand is less than 85%, 
the demand for bil l ing purposes shal l  be the demand as indicated o r  recorded 
by the demand meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the per cent power facto1 

Minimum Charge: 

The minimum monthly charge shall be one of the following charges as 
for the c o n s w r  in  question: 

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified i n  the contract. 
(b) A Charge of $0.75 per KVA per month of contract capacity. 
(c) A charge of $25.00. 

ME EFFECI'IVE 

TITLE 

the Public S e m i  

April 1, 1983 - 



Form fo r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED For 
Ccmmnmity, Town or TAty 

P.S.C. NO. 1 5  

9th Revised ,= NO, 9 
BLJJE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 14 

8th Revised 9 
CNKELLING P .S .C.  NO. 

ivarm#: of Issuing Corporatian SfffET NO. 

CL4SSIFTCATI@i OF SERVICE 

W - #1 - Large Power (Continued) 

Energy Charge - Continued 

Next 75,000 KWH 
1\11 Over 150,000 KWH 

Determination o f  Billing Demand: 

$ .03618 Per KWH 
.03448 Per KWH 

The bill ing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the 
consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month 
for which the b i l l  is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter 
and adjusted for power factor as provided below. 

Power Factor Adiustment : 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power pomr factor as practicable. 
Power factor may be measured a t  any time. Should such measurements indicate 
that the power factor a t  the time o f  his maximan demand is less than 85%, 
the demand for bil l ing purposes shall be the demand as indicated o r  recorded 
by the demand meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the per cent power 
factor. 

Minimum Charge: 

The minimum monthly charge shall be one of the follow 
for the consumer in question: 

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the c 
(b) A charge o f  $0.75 per KVA per month of contract 
(c) A charge of $25.00. 

A l l  rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
Wl Adjustment Clause: ----------Y..-_.-----.LII 

-- ' 

I 
I 

--- 

June 1, 1982 
-- ---- IlAl'E EFFECTIVE 

TITLE Genera1 Manager 

Service C m i s s i c m  of Kentucky in 



firem for  fi l ing Rate Schedules 

BLUE GRASS RIJRAL EEmRIC 
COOPEKATTVE CORPOR4TI ON 

ENTTRE TERRITORY SERVED Far 
Cumn.mity, Town or C&y 

14 P.S.C. NO. 
7th Revised ST NO, 9a 

.... 
13 

CANCELLING P .S .C. NO* 

Name of Issuing Corporation - 
9a 6th Revised SHEET NO. 

CLASSTFICATTON OF SERVICE 

LP - #1 - Large Power - Continued 
-.- 

me1 Adjustment - Continued 

or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to  the fuel adjustment amount per Kwfl 
as  bil led by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 
The allowance for  line losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and is based on twelve- 
month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is  subject t o  all. 
oibher applicable provisions as set out in  807 KAR 5:056B. 

Special Provisions: 

1. Delivery Point - If service i s  furnished a t  secondary voltage, the 
delivery point shall  be the metering point unless otherwise specified 
in the contract for service. A l l  wiring, pole lines, other electric 
equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and 
maintained by the Consumer. 

If service i s  furnished a t  Seller's primary l ine voltage, the delivery 
point shall be the point of attachment of Seller 's  primary l ine to 
Consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified in  the 
contract for service. A l l  wiring, pole lines and other electrical  
equipment (except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery 
point shall be owned and maintained by the consumer. 

2. Lighting - Both power and lighting shall be bil led a t  the foregoing ra te ,  

R A E  
PER WIT 

DATE OF I W  M'IE EFFECTIVE ~ m y  1~ lgg2 -__ 

$3 

Issum BY TI T U  Genera 1 Manager 

Issued by 

Case No. 

the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in 
14 rJ April 27, 1982 

_--_______-- I --_____ ______ 



Fern f o r  f i l ing Rate Schedules EhT'IRE 'ERRITORY SERVED For 
Community, Tom or Ciry 

P.S.C. NO. 16 

BLUE GPdSS RIJRAI, ELE(,TRI C 
COOPERATIVE CORPOIt4TIQN CNCELLING P.S .C. NO* 14 

10 M e  of Issujng Corporation 9th R?vhed SIEET NO, 

CL,ASSIFICATI(=N OF SERVICE I 
LP #2 - LARGE P W R  

Applicable : 

In a l l  territory senred by Seller. 

Availability : 

Available t o  a l l  comnercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt demand 
shall exceed 500 KW for lighting and/or power. 

Conditions : 

An Wgreement fbr Purchased of 
service under th is  schedule. 

shall be executed by the consumer for  

Character of Service : 

The electric service Eunuished under th is  schedule w i l l  be 60 cycle, 
alternating current and a t  available nominal vo 

Rate : 

Maximum Demand Charge: 

$6.23 Per Wnth 

Energy Charge: (over 500 KW) 

Custmr Charge 
F i rs t  3,500 KWH 
Next 6,500 KWH 
Next 140,000 KWH 

- 

r Kw of Billing lkmand 

$24.00 Per Month 
.OS061 Per KWH 
,04234 Per KWH 
,03721 Per KWH 

RAE 
PER IN17 

I 

s s 
S 

mTE OP I m  MTE EFFECTIVE 

1- BY TITLE 

Issued by 

Case No. 

the Public Service Commission o 
April 1, 1983 

- 



lam for fi l ing Rate Schedules ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED Far 

B L E  GRASS RIJRAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATI ON 

Name of Issuing Corporatian 

Gmnmity, Town or C i r y  

15 ~- P.S.C. NO. 

14 
CANELLING P.S.C. NO, 

8th Revised 
SHEET NO. - - I n  

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
.-. 1- POWER 

I I In a l l  terr i tory served by Seller. 

I Availability: 

Available to  a l l  commercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt demand 
shall exceed 500 KW fo r  lighting and/or power. 

1 Conditions: 

' An "Agreement for Purchased of Power" shall be executed by the consumer for 
service under th i s  schedule. 

Character of Service: 

The electr ic  service furnished under th i s  schedule w i l l  be 60 cycle, 
alternating current and a t  available nominal voltage. 

Rate : 

Maximum Demand Charge 

- 

I $4.65 Per Month Per KW of Billing Bmand 

gy Charge (Over 500 KW) I 
Customer Charge 
F i r s t  3,500 KWH 
Next 6,500 KWH 
Next 140,000 KWH 

$24.00 Per Month 
.OS055 Per IGdH 
.04228 Per KWH 
.03715 Per KWH 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

I 
I 
I 

I_- --- 

-- June 1, 1982 

-- General Manager -- 

the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in 

Case No. Dated June 3, 1982 



Fm for f i l i n g  Rate Schedules 

16 P.S.C. NO. 

COOPERATIVE CORPOit4TION 

Same of Issuing Corporation 

SHEET NO. 11 

15 CANCELLING P .S .C. NO* 

9th SIEET NO, 11 
-- 

CLASSXFICATI.CN OF SERVICE 
~~ ~ 

LP 82 - Large Power - Continued 

Energy Charge: (Continued) 

Next 400,000 KW€i 

A l l  Over 1,300,000 KWH 

Next 200,000 KWH 

Next 550,000 KWH 

$ .03566 Per KWH 
.03474 Per KWH 
.03382 Per KWH 
.02855 Per KWH 

Determination of Billing Demand: 

The bil l ing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the 
consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for 
which the b i l l  i s  mndered, as indicated or  recorded by a demand meter and 
adjusted forpower factor as provided below. 

Power Factor Adjustment : 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. 
Power Factor may be S u m d  a t  any time. Should such measurements indicate 
that the power factor at  the time of his  maximum demand is less than 85%, 
the demand for  bil l ing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded 
by the demnd meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the percent power 
factor. 

Minimum Charge: 

The minimum mnthly charge shall be one of the following charges as 
determined for the consumer i n  question: 

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified i n  the contract for service. 
(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month of contract capacity. 

RAE 
PER WIT 

November 30, 1982 
IMTE OF I W  

i ce  Commission o 
April 1, 1983 

_I -- 

http://CLASSXFICATI.CN


F m  for f i l ing Rate Schedules -- ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED For 
Caawarnity, Tom OT City 

P.S,C. NO. 15 

9th Revised 
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTR1:C 
COOF‘ERATIVE CORPORATION 

Name of Issuing Corporatian 11 8th Revised SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LP - #2 - Large Power - Continued 

Energy Charge - Continued 

Next 200,000 KWH 
Next 400,000 KWI 
Next 550,000 KWH 
A l l  Over 1,300,000 JSWH 

$ .03860 Per KWH 
.03468 Per KWH 
.03376 Per KIW 

$ .02849 Per KWH 

Determination of Billing Demand: 

The bi l l ing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the 
consumer for any period of f i f teen consecutive minutes during the month for 
which the b i l l  is rendered, as indicated or  recorded by a demand meter and 
adjusted for power factor as provided below. 

Power Factor Adiustment: 

The consumer agrees to  maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. 
Power Factor may be measured at  any time. Should such measurements indicate 
that the power factor at  the time of h i s  maximum demand is less than 85%, 
the demand for bi l l ing purposes shall be the demand a 
by the demand meter multiplied by 85% and divided by 
factor. 

Minimum Charge: 

The minimum monthly charge shall be one of the follo 
determined for the consumer in question: ---”-.””---“--- 

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for  service, 
(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month of contract capacity. 
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Jwe 1, 1982 .- aATE OF ISSUE ME EFFECTIVE 

I= BY TITLE General Manager 

Issued by the Public Service Conmission of Kentucky in 
Case No. 8415;B Dated / June 3, 1982 



tsm f o r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED For 
Camnmity, Town OT C i t y  

BLIE GPASS RURAL ELECI'RIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

14 
P.S.C. NO, I 

7th Revised sT NO, 1 2  

CANCELLING P,S .C. NO- 
13 

blame of  Issuing Corporatian 6th Revised SHEET NO. 1 2  

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LP 3 #2 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 

- Large Power - Continued - 

A l l  rates are  applicable to  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
or  decreased by an amount per XWH equal to the f ie1 adjustment amount per KWH 
as  bil led by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for l ine losses. 
The allowance for l ine losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and is  based on a twelve- 
month moving average of such losses. 
applicable provisions as se t  out in 807 KAR 53056E. 

This Fuel Clause is subject t o  a l l  other 

Snecial Provisions: 

1. 

2 .  

Point - If service is furnished a t  secondary voltage, the - e ivery pomt shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in  
the contract for service. A l l  wiring, pole lines and other e lectr ic  
equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and 
maintained by the consumer. 

If service is furnished a t  Seller 's  primary l ine voltage, the delivery 
point shall be the point of attachment of Seller's primry l ine  t o  
consmer 's transformer structure unless otherwise specified in  the 
contract for service. A l l  wiring, pole lines and other electrical  
equipment (except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery 
point shall be owned and maintained by the consumer. 

Lighting - Both power and lighting shall be billecl-&,&fegxing-3 I C H E C K E D  

RAE 
PER UNIT 

May I., 1982 -- DATE OF I m  DATE EFFECTIVE 

T%.x€D BY TITIE Genera 1 Manager 

Issued by 

Case No. 

- 

f the  Publ ic  Service Commission of Kentucky in 
April 27, 1982 

--_l__l____- __ 



Fom for  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules 

RATE 
PER INTT 

EhTT RE TERRITORY SERVED Far 
h u n i t y ,  Tom ar C 2 i . q  

P.S.C. NO. 16 

Naame of Issuing Coqxmtion 13 9th Revised SIEET NO. - -  ~ 

CIASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SECURITY LImE ___ 
Applicable : 

Entire territory served. 

Availability: - 
Available to all consumers of the Cooperative subject t o  its established 
rules and regulations. 

Rate Per Light Per Mth: 

175 Watt &rcury Vapor Per Lamp Per Month $5.17 
400 Watt Mmxny Vapor Per Lamp Per Month 7.82 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium Per Iamp Per Month 5.17 

Fuel Adjustillent Clause : 

A l l  rates are applicable t o  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
or  decreased by an amount per KWH equal t o  the fuel adjustment amount per KWH 
as bil led by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 
The allowance for l ine losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and is based on a 
mnth moving average o f  such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject t o  a l l  
other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

I 
I 
I 

ME EFFECTIVE 

TITLE 

Service C m i s s i o n  of Kentuc 
April 1, 1983 



€bm for  f i l ing Rate Schedules ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
_I 

For 
Carmunity, Tawn o r C 5 t y  

15 
P.S.C. NO. --- 

9th Revised 13 
WET NO. 

BLUE GRASS RIJRAL E E C I ' E C  
COOPERATIVE: CORPORATION 14 

13 
-- CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 

SHEET NO. 8th Revised 
________l__l_l_ 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
~ ___ 

SECURITY LIGCfTS 

Applicable : 

Entire terri tory served. 

Avai lab i 1 i ty  : 

Available t o  a l l  consumers of the Cooperative subject to  i ts  established 
rules and regulations. 

Rate Per Light Per Month: 

8,500 Lumen (Approximately) Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per MO. $4.7 
20,000 Lumen (Approximately) Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per hb, 7.1 
5,800 Lumen (Approximately) High Pressure Sodium 4.7 
9,500 Lumen (Approximately) High Pressure Sodium 6.1 

Per L w  Per Ma. 
Per Lamp Per Mo. 

Fuel Ad iustment Clause: 

A l l  rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
or decreased by an amaunt per KWH equal to  the fuel adjustment amount per KWH 
as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for  l ine losses. 
The allowance for l ine losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and is  based on twelve- 
mnth moving average of such losses. This fuel clause i s  subject t o  a l l  
other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056 

c 1-8 E c M E 
pllb\ir: Service Commission 
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--- 
June 1, 1982 

- I____ 

MTE EFFECTIVE 

TI TIE General Manager -- 

Issued by a&h&ty of an the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in  
June 3, 1982 
I_-- 

8415 -B -- Case No. 



from f o r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules EhTT RE TERRITORY SERVED - For 
Cmuni ty ,  Town or Ciry 

of Issuing Corporation 

CL4SSI'FICATION OF SERVICF 

S W E T  LIQfI'ING 

Applicable : 

Entire terri tory served. 

Availabil i t y  : 

State and local government s&ject t o  established rules and regulations, 

Rate Per Light Per Month: 

175 Watt Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per k. $5.17 
400 Watt Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Mo. 7.82 

70 Watt High Pressure Sodium Per Lamp Per Mo. 5.21 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium Per Lamp Per ilub. 6.75 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 

A l l  rates are applicable t o  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
o r  decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH 
as bi l led by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 
'Ihe allowance for l ine  losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve- 
month moving average of such losses. 
other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

%is Fuel Clause is subject to  al l  

A 
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F m  f o r  f i l ing Rate Schedules ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED For 
Camarnity, Town ur CTty 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECI'RIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATIQN 

- P.S.C. NO. 15  

1 4  - 9th Revised NO, -- 
14 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO$ --- 
8th Revised 14 - - ~ - - - -  - 

- Nawe of Issuing Corporation - SHEET NO. 

CIASSTFICATI(N OF SERVICE 

STREET LIGHTING 

Applicable - : 
Entire terr i tory served. 

Avai lab Ili t y  : 

State and local governments subject to  established rules and regulations. 

Rate Per Light Per Month: 

4,000 Lumen (Approximately) Incadescent Per Lamp Per bb, 
6,000 Lumen (Approximately) Incadescent Per Lamp Per be 
8,500 Lumen (Approximately) Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Mo. 

20,000 Lumen (Approximately) Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Mo. 
5,800 Lumen (Approximately) High Pressure Sodhm Per Lamp Per  Mo. 
9,500 Lumen (Approximately) High Pressure Sodium Per Lamp Per Mo. 
-- 458 -Wae~-~~-Pi~ess . t t~e-Sedi .wR- cSem&.i.d) - - - - - - - - - - Pel. -bmp -PeP -Me : 

$4.76 
6.17 
4.72 
7.15 
4.76 
6.17 

- -4r?2 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 

All rates are applicable to  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
o r  decreased by an amount per KWH equal t o  the fuel adjustment amount per 
KwIi as bi l led by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance fo r  l ine 
losses. The allowance fo r  kine losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and i s  based on 
a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This 
t o  a l l  other applicable provisions as  set out in 807 
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June 1, 1982 mm OP ISuE IHTE EFFECTIVE 

WETI BY TITLE General. Manager 

Issued by 

Case No. 

the Public Service Cammission o f  Kentucky in 

June 3, 1982 
-I___ -- 




